

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
ALBANY DIVISION**

JOHN ANTHONY CASTRO,

Plaintiff,

v.

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS, DONALD JOHN TRUMP,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-01223-GTS-DJS

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
DONALD JOHN TRUMP'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S VERIFIED
COMPLAINT**

DHILLON LAW GROUP INC.
A California Professional Corporation
50 Park Place, Suite 1105
Newark, NJ 07102
Ronald D. Coleman (700589)
rcoleman@dhillonlaw.com
*Attorneys for Defendant
Donald John Trump*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II
INTRODUCTION 1
LEGAL ARGUMENT 2
 A. Plaintiff’s insufficient service of process 2
 B. Plaintiff lacks standing 3
 C. The Complaint presents a nonjusticiable political question, with Plaintiff’s
 attempted distinctions being non-sequiturs 4
 D. Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment is not self-executing 7
 E. Plaintiff’s claims are not ripe 9
 F. Plaintiff fails to address—and thus concedes—President Trump’s remaining,
 independently dispositive arguments that Plaintiff fails to state a claim 9
CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Azul-Pacifico, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,
 973 F.2d 704 (9th Cir. 1992) 8

Burns-Toole v. Byrne,
 11 F.3d 1270 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 8

Caplan v. Trump,
 Case # 23-cv-61628-ROSENBERG (S.D. Fla. Aug. 31, 2023)..... 3

Castro v. FEC,
 Civil Action No. 22-2176 (RC), 2022 WL 17976630 (D.D.C. Dec. 6, 2022) 3

Castro v. N.H. Sec’y of State,
 Case No. 23-cv-416-JL (D.N.H. Oct. 27, 2023)..... passim

Castro v. Trump,
 Case No. 23-80015-CIV-CANNON (S.D. Fl. June 26, 2023), cert. denied, Case No. 23-
 117, ___ S. Ct. ___, 2023 WL 6379034 (Oct. 2, 2023) 3

Cedar-Riverside Assocs., Inc. v. City of Minneapolis,
 606 F.2d 254 (8th Cir. 1979) 8

Clark v. Weber,
 Case No. 2:23-cv-07489-DOC-DFM (C.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2023) 3

Dixon v. Blanc,
 796 Fed. Appx. 684 (2020)..... 2

Ex parte Va.,
 100 U.S. 339 (1879) 8

Foster v. Michigan,
 573 F. App’x. 377 (6th Cir. 2014) 8

Fouts v. Maryland Cas. Co.,
 30 F.2d 357 (4th Cir. 1929) 6

Griffin v. Philips,
 Dkt. No. 4:22-cv-268, 2023 WL 129416 (S.D. Ga. Jan. 9, 2023)..... 2

In re Griffin,
 11 F.Cas. 7 (C.C.Va. 1869)..... 8

Jordan v. Forfeiture Support Assocs.,
 928 F. Supp. 2d 588 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 2

Katzenbach v. Morgan,
 384 U.S. 641 (1966) 8

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
 511 U.S. 375 (1994) 5

L.T. v. Zucker,
 No. 121CV1034LEKDJS, 2021 WL 4775215 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2021)..... 10

LaBrant v. Benson,
 Case No. 23-000137-MZ (Mich. Ct. Cl. Nov. 14, 2023) 1, 7

Larsen v. Mayo Med. Ctr.,
 218 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2000) 2

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 3

MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo County,
 477 U.S. 340 (1986) 6

Massachusetts v. EPA.,
 549 U.S. 497 (2016) 5

Ohr Somayach/Joseph Tanenbaum Educ. Ctr. v. Farleigh Int’l Ltd., 483 F. Supp. 3d 195
 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 10

Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip,
 499 U.S. 1 (1991) 8

Palmieri v. Lynch,
 392 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2004) 10

Pueschel v. United States,
 369 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2004) 10

Schaefer v. Trump et al.,
 Case No. 23-cv-1451 JLS (BLM), 2023 WL 6798507 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2023) 3

Sladek v. Trump,
 Case No. 1:23-cv-02089-LTB-SBP (D. Colo. Oct. 18, 2023) 3

Texas v. United States,
 523 U.S. 296 (1998) 9

Thorpe v. Dumas,
 788 F. App’x 644 (11th Cir. 2019) 2

Trump v. Benson,
 Case No. 23-000151-MZ (Mich. Ct. Cl. Nov. 14, 2023) 1

Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.,

337 U.S. 535 (1949) 6

Statutes

13 Judiciary ch. 3, sec. 563 9

28 Judicial Code 41 9

28 U.S.C. § 41 9

Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 645, § 2383, 62 Stat. 683, 808 9

Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, § 39, 62 Stat. 869, 993 9

Enforcement Act 9

Other Authorities

H.R. 1405, 117th Cong. 2021 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(d) 2

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.070(i) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(e)(2)(C) 2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3 5

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5 6, 8

U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 3 6

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 5 6
